PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS

APPENDIX 1

SEA 97-Y-012-2

September 13, 2000

If it is the intent of the Board of Supervisors to approve SEA 97-Y-012-2 located
at Tax Map 24-4 ((5)) 1 previously approved for an automobile-oriented use and a
waiver of certain sign regulations to permit an additional waiver of certain sign
regulations pursuant to Sect. 4-604 and 9-620 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance,
the staff recommends that the Board condition the approval by requiring conformance
with the following development conditions which supercede all previous conditions on
the subject property. An asterisk denotes conditions carried forward from
SEA 97-Y-012:

1.

This Special Exception is granted for and runs with the land indicated in this
application and is not transferable to other land.*

This Special Exception is granted only for the purpose(s), structure(s) and/or
use(s) indicated on the special exception plat approved with the application,
as qualified by these development conditions.*

This Special Exception is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, as
may be determined by the Department of Public Works and Environmental
Services (DPWES). Any plan submitted pursuant to this special exception
shall be in substantial conformance with the approved Speciai Exception Plat
entitied “McLearen Square Shopping Center” and prepared by Tri-Tek
Engineering which is dated July 24, 1998, as revised through

August 10, 2000, and these conditions. Minor modifications to the approved
special exception may be pemmitted pursuant to Par. 4 of Sect. 9-004 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

. The.number of parking spaces and parking space geometrics shall be

provided in accordance with Article 11 of the Zoning Ordinance and with the
Public Facilities Manual as determined by the Director of the Department of
Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES).*

Hours of operation of the pharmacy and the drive through window, shall be
limited to 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Monday through Saturday, and 9:00 a.m. to
9:00 p.m. on Sunday.*

All proposed concrete islands at the site entrances shall be located out of the
VDOT right-of-way .*

The building facade and architecture shall be compatible with the shopping
center as determined by DPWES *
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8. Any trash dumpster located on the property shall be enclosed by a solid
barrier, as determined by DPWES.*

9. A traffic signal shall be provided at the intersection of Highland Mews Court
and Centreville Road, subject to VDOT approval. Funds for the design,
equipment and installation of the signal shall be escrowed with DPWES prior
to Site Plan approval. The total cost of the signal may be shared with
SEA 89-C-047 and SE 89-C-048. Should VDOT signal warrants not be met
within five (5) years of issuance of a Non-Residential Use Permit for the
automobile-oriented use, these funds may be used toward other
transportation improvements in the vicinity of the site, as determined by
DPWES and the Office of Transportation.*

10. The feasibility of establishing a bus stop on site shall be explored with the
Metro Authority and the Fairfax County Office of Transportation. Such a
facility shall be provided if requested by these agencies and shall include a
shelter structure.*

11. landscaping shall be provided as generally shown on the Special Exception
Plat, subject to approval of the Urban Forester.*

12. Transactions conducted at the drive through window shall be limited to
prescription services only.*

13. The total allowable building-mounted sign area for the building shali be
limited to a maximum of 236 square feet, as shown on the SE plat.”

14. Changes to the face of the signs, in accordance with Article 12 of the Zoning
Ordinance, may be approved without requiring a Special Exception
Amendment provided consistent letter treatment is maintained. Increase in
the size and/or height of signs shall require approval of a Special Exception
Amendment.*

15. The freestanding sign shall be consistent with that shown on the SE plat and
shall not exceed 20 feet in height or 127.7 square feet in area.

16. Materials/colors of the signs shall be consistent with that depicted on the SE
plat. The freestanding signs shall be backlit. No additional iltumination shall
be permitied.

The above proposed conditions are staff recornfnendations and do not reflect the
position of the Board of Supervisors uniess and until adopted by that Board.

This approval, contingent on the above noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any appiicabie ordinances, regulations,
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or adopted standards. The applicant shall be himself responsible for obtaining the
required Sign Permit through established procedures, and this Special Exception shall
not be valid until this has been accomplished.

Pursuant to Section 9-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special exception shall
automatically expire, without notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless
the sign permit has been issued or construction has commenced and been diligently
prosecuted. The Board of Supervisors may grant additional time to establish the use or
to commence construction if a written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning
Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special exception. The request must
specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time
requested and an explanation of why additional time is required
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